Non-GAAP and Other Financial Measures Change Effective First Quarter of 2026 Starting in the first quarter of
2026, fair value adjustments on certain investments, including venture investments, classified as fair value through
profit and loss will be considered an adjusting item given their nature, magnitude and propensity to re-occur. The
adjusting item meets the requisite criteria under the Company’s Non-GAAP and Other Financial Measures Policy
effective since 2021. These fair value adjustments will be reported together with other fair value adjustments on
fuel and foreign currency. This change will take effect in the first quarter of 2026 with restatement of comparative
periods at that time.

The below summary reconciles the non-GAAP and other financial measures as reported to those reported under
the new policy starting in the first quarter of 2026. Adjusted operating income and Adjusted EBITDA from
continuing operations are presented below:

(millions of Canadian dollars) 2025 2024
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Total

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Total

(12 weeks) (12 weeks) (16 weeks) (13 weeks) (53 weeks) (12 weeks) (12 weeks) (16 weeks) (12 weeks) (52 weeks)

Adjusted (as reported)

EBITDA $ 1,509 $ 1,757 $ 2,115 $ 1,775 $ 7,156 $ 1,450 $ 1,642 $ 1,986 $ 1,595 $ 6,673

Operating income $ 934 $ 1,178 $ 1,329 $ 1,172 $ 4,613 $ 886 $ 1,088 $ 1,250 $ 1,030 $ 4,254

Add (deduct):

Fair value adjustments
on investments $ — $ (9) $ (11) $ (1) $ (21) $ 1 $ (4) $ (1) $ (12) $ (16)

Adjusted (restated)

EBITDA $ 1,509 $ 1,748 $ 2,104 $ 1,774 $ 7,135 $ 1,451 $ 1,638 $ 1,985 $ 1,583 $ 6,657

Operating income $ 934 $ 1,169 $ 1,318 $ 1,171 $ 4,592 $ 887 $ 1,084 $ 1,249 $ 1,018 $ 4,238

Adjusted Net Earnings Available to Common Shareholders and Adjusted Diluted Net earnings per Common Share
are presented below:

2025
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Total

(12 weeks) (12 weeks) (16 weeks) (13 weeks) (53 weeks)

(millions of Canadian dollars/
Canadian dollars)

Net Earnings
Available to

Common
Shareholders

of the
Company

Diluted
Net

Earnings
Per

Common
Share

Net Earnings
Available to

Common
Shareholders

of the
Company

Diluted
Net

Earnings
Per

Common
Share

Net Earnings
Available to

Common
Shareholders

of the